EXHIBIT
“A”

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO “CITY OF ROUND ROCK AGREEMENT FOR
FIBER OPTIC CABLING SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT
WITH
AUSTIN STRUCTURED CABLING, LLC”

CITY OF ROUND ROCK
STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

N e “w a w’ ar’

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to “City of Round Rock Agreement for Fiber Optic
Cabling Services and Equipment,” hereinafter called the “Supplemental Agreement No. 2,” is
made by and between the CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule municipality,
whose offices are located at 221 East Main Street, Round Rock, Texas 78664-5299, hereinafter
called “City,” and AUSTIN STRUCTURED CABLING, whose offices are located at 3709
Promontory Point Drive, Suite A127, Austin, Texas 78744, hereinafter called “Vendor.”

WHEREAS, City and Vendor executed an “Agreement for Fiber Optic Cabling
Services” on January 12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City procured said goods and services through Department of
Information Resources (“DIR”) Contract No. DIR-CP0O-4787; and

WHEREAS, the City and Vendor subsequently executed Supplemental Agreement No. 1
increasing the costs by an additional $1,000,000.00 for a new not-to-exceed contract amount of
$2,000,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement as set forth herein
and increase the costs by an additional $5,000,000.00 in costs for a new not-to-exceed contract
amount of $7,000,000.00;

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, and in consideration of the mutual promises
and obligations in the Agreement and this Supplemental Agreement No. 2, the City and Vendor
agree as follows:

L

Section 2.01(B). Effective Date, Term is amended to read as follows:

B. This Agreement shall terminate on the 29 day of June 2026, in the event DIR
Contract No. DIR-CPO-4787 is not renewed for an additional term, or this Agreement shall

4914-2190-3927/s52


Ann Franklin
New Stamp


terminate anytime thereafter in the event DIR Contract No. DIR-CPQ-4787 is not further
renewed at the end of any additional renewal term. So long as DIR Contract No. DIR-CPO-4787
continues to be renewed, this Agreement shall continue to remain in effect pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth herein, however, in no event shall the term of this Agreement exceed
sixty (60) months for the effective date of January 12, 2023,

IL.

Section 5.01(B), Costs, is amended to read as follows:

B. The City shall be authorized to pay the Vendor an amount not-to-exceed Seven
Million and No/100 Dollars ($7,000,000.00) for the term of this Agreement.

III.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 shall extend the original Agreement as to costs only
as set forth herein, with no other changes in terms or conditions of the original Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Vendor have executed this Supplemental
Agreement No. 2 to be effective as of the last date of due execution by both parties.

[Signatures on the following page.]



CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS

By:

Craig Morgan, Mayor

Date Signed:

ATTEST:

By:

Ann Franklin, City Clerk

FOR CITY, APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Stephanie L. Sandre, City Attorney

AUSTIN STRUCTURED CABLING,

LLC

RN
By: fe & )b oA C
Printed Name: Jayson LeBlanc
Title: Owner
Date Signed: 04/17/2025




